

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 19, 2023]

No. 22-5185

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MANDAN, HIDATSA, AND ARIKARA NATION,

Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Appellees,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Appellant

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:20-cv-01918, Judge Amy Berman Jackson*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MANDAN, HIDATSA,
AND ARIKARA NATION**

Steven D. Gordon
Philip Baker-Shenk
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
steven.gordon@hklaw.com
philip.baker-shenk@hklaw.com
(202) 955-3000

Of Counsel:

Timothy Q. Purdon
Robins Kaplan LLP
1207 West Divide Ave., Ste. 200
Bismarck, ND 58501
701-255-3000
TPurdon@RobinsKaplan.com

Timothy W. Billion
Robins Kaplan LLP
140 N. Phillips Ave., Ste. 307
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
605-335-1300
TBillion@RobinsKaplan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background.	3
B. The instant litigation.	5
C. North Dakota’s supplemental motion to intervene.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Indian Lands Exception To The Quiet Title Act Bars The State's Claim.	11
II. North Dakota Cannot Intervene To Assert Its Barred Claim. ..	16
A. The district court lacks jurisdiction over the State’s claim.....	16
B. The State lacks standing to pursue its claim.	17
C. The State cannot intervene based on a nonjusticiable interest.	18
III. The District Court Properly Denied Intervention.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	19
* <i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	12, 14
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10, 16
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10,17
<i>Hat Ranch, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 102 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	15
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11
<i>Oak Forest, Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 90 (1991)	15
<i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an *</i>	

<i>Old Dominion Electric Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 778 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	11
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>State of Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 38 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	13, 17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18
<i>Yocha Dehe v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 3 F.4th 427 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	6
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	15
*Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a .. 1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20	
Fort Berthold Reservation Mineral Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-602, 98 Stat. 3149 (1984)	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24	18, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	6

Other Authorities

Impel Energy Corp.,

42 IBLA 105 (Aug. 16, 1979) 4, 5, 6

Solicitor Opinion M-28120, *Title to island in the Missouri*

River within the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation,

reprinted in 1 Dep't of the Interior Opinions of the

Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Related to

Indian Affairs 616 (Mar. 31, 1936)..... 3

Solicitor Opinion M-37044, *Opinion Regarding the Status of*

Mineral Ownership Underlying the Missouri River within

the Boundaries of the Fort Berthold Reservation (North

Dakota), (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 5
